Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Nadder Centre, Weaveland Road, Tisbury, SP3 6HJ
Date: Wednesday 24 January 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Variation of a Sex Establishment License

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
CliIr Trevor Carbin Clir Robert Yuill
Cllr Jose Green Cllr George Jeans (Sub)

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 7 - 34)

To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Sex Establishment
Licence in respect of Erotica-belle, 105 Fisherton Street, Salisbury, SP2 7SP
made by AF Southern Ltd.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Agenda Iltem 3

Hearing Procedure Summary

The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for
the Hearing.

The Chairman welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairman introduces the Members of the Sub Committee and invites all
parties present (Applicant, Objectors and Officers) to introduce themselves.

The Chairman outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.
The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee.
Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Objectors which are to be directed through the
Chairperson.

Those who have made an objection to the application are invited to address the
Sub Committee. .

Questions to Objectors by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to Objectors by the Applicant which are to be directed through the
Chairperson.

Closing submissions by the Objectors in reverse order.
Closing submissions by the Applicant.

Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice
that may have been given to the Sub Committee.

The Chairman either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24" JANUARY 2018

Variation of a Sex Establishment Licence;
Erotica-belle, 105 Fisherton Street, Salisbury, SP2 7SP

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation to a Sex Establishment Licence in
respect of Erotica-belle, 105 Fisherton Street, Salisbury, SP2 7SP made by
AF Southern Ltd.

2. Background Information

2.1  An application to vary a Sex Establishment Licence in respect of Erotica-belle
has been made by AF Southern Ltd. Under the terms of the Council’s Scheme
of Delegation any application to vary a Sex Establishment Licence must be
decided by members and cannot be made by an officer.

2.2  The Council has adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) act 1982. This allows the Council to
control the operation of sex shops within the County, by requiring such shops
to be licensed. The Premise is licensed as a Sex Shop under the provisions
of Schedule 3, and shall only be used only for the purposes of a Sex Shop
as defined in Paragraph 4 of Schedule 3. It shall not be used, wholly or in
part, for any other purposes during the period that the premises are licensed
as a Sex Shop.

2.3 Under the provisions in Schedule 3 the holder of a licence under the Schedule
may at any time apply to the appropriate authority (Wiltshire Council) for any
such variation of terms, conditions or restrictions on or subject to which the
licence is held as may be specified in the application.

2.4  The appropriate authority:
)] may make the variation specified in the application; or
i) may make such variation as they think fit; or
i) may refuse the application
2.5 Any variations that the authority may make by virtue of sub-paragraph (ii),

above can include, variations involving the imposition of terms, conditions or
restrictions other than those specified in the application.

Page 7



26 On 6 February 2012 the Licensing Committee resolved to adopt and
implement the policy and regulations prescribing conditions for Sex
Establishments. The conditions attached to Sex Shop Licences, are
attached as Appendix 1, along with the current licence.

2.7 A copy of the Council’'s adopted Sex Establishment Licensing Policy is
attached as Appendix 2.

2.8  Wiltshire Council’s licensing department has previously received complaints
relating to the window displays and adverts at the premises, Erotica-belle. The
licensee was, on each occasion, advised to comply with the following
conditions attached to the licence:

- The Licence Holder shall not display any advertisement which is visible
to persons outside the premises except as permitted by these
Regulations or under the Act and no advertisements shall be displayed
wherever visible which depict any sex article as defined.

- The Licence Holder shall ensure that the premises has screening and
obscured windows, doors and other openings so that the interior of the
licensed premises and the displays of articles for sale at the premises
shall not be visible to persons outside the building.

2.9 On 7™ September 2017 an application for a variation of the existing Sex Shop
Licence, was submitted and accepted as a valid application.

2.10 The details of the variation applied for, are as follows:

e To allow clear window displays of items found on the High Street,
changeable with season. You will not be able to see the licensed area
from the street nor the products included in the licensed area from
outside the shop. You will be able to see lingerie and clothing and also
health products so | can fairly compete with the companies listed above
and in line with the Competitions Act.

e For the front section of the shop to sell items found on the High Street,
for example, goods found in mainstream stores such as Boots,
Debenhams, Clinton cards, scribbler etc. i.e. clothing, lingerie, health
products, gifts and novelties.

e For the rear section of the shop to be licensed as a sex shop only and
come under the Local Government Miscellaneous Act (as amended)
1982. The whole shop will be over 18 for ease of ID checks for the non
licensed area. The licensed area will be screened from the non licensed
area by a wall. This wall will be used for stock on both the licensed area
and the non licensed area providing extra retail and merchandise
space.

e Move the shop counter. The sales assistant is floating in the shop with
no fixed till point but there will be a till pod in the licensed section where
the internet hub will be based. In the modern retail environment we are
moving into the staff members have tablets on them rather than be
hidden behind a desk.

Page 8



2.11 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 3. The updated plan is
attached as Appendix 3a. The current plan is attached as Appendix 3b.

2.12 A location map of premises and surrounding area is attached as Appendix 4.

2.13 The premise has been licensed as a Sex Shop since 2003 by the relevant
authorities. Mr Jonathan Spencer, the director of AF Southern Ltd, has been
the licence holder as an individual and now in the capacity of his company
since November 2013.

2.14 In November 2013 the Council approved an application to vary the licence to
change the opening hours of the shop Monday-Saturday; permit the shop to
open every Sunday, and to alter the interior of the premises as detailed below:

e Licensed to open Monday to Saturday 09:00hrs-21:00hrs
e Licensed to open on Sundays 10:00hrs -18:00hrs

And subject to the following conditions:

e The shop would not be permitted to open on Good Friday, Easter
Sunday and Christmas Day.

2.15 On the 23" September 2014, an application to change the name of the
premises from ‘My Amazing Fantasy’ to ‘Erotica-belle’ was received and
accepted.

2.16 The applicant is required under the Act to apply for a renewal of the licence
each year on the date the licence was originally granted. An application to
renew was received and accepted as a valid application on the 17" November
2017. This application was advertised in accordance with the statutory
requirements and, following the end of the consultation period, the renewal
application has been granted under delegated powers, as no representations
were received.

3. Consultation and Objections

3.1 The application for the variation of this licence has been advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication and a public notice was posted on or
near the premises for 21 days.

3.2  During the consultation period no representations have been received.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The Applicant has been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing.

4.2  Atthe hearing the Applicant will have the opportunity to address the

Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee may also ask questions of the
Applicant that they feel relevant to determine the application.

Page 9



4.3  The Licensing Committee will communicate their decision at the end of the
hearing and written confirmation will be provided within 7 days.

5. Right of Appeal
5.1 It should be noted that the Applicants may appeal the decision made by the

Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the

decision.
Report Author: Hannah Hould
Public Protection Officer (Licensing)
Date of report: 12t January 2018

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

e Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
e Policing and Crime Act 2009
e Wiltshire Council Sex Establishment Licensing Policy

Appendices

Sex shop licence and attached conditions
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
Variation application form

New plan of premises

Current plan of premises

Location plan

AP WWWNPE
O QO

Page 10



Local Government (Miscellaneous LN/000007843

Provisions) Act 1982
SEX SHOP LICENCE

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY WlltShlre Cou ncil

~—=————=_ Where everybody matters

PREMISES LICENCE ADDRESS

Erotica-Belle

105 Fisherton Street
Salisbury

Wiltshire

SP2 7SP

NAME OF LICENCE HOLDER

AF Southern Ltd

THE LICENCE IS VALID FOR THE FOLLOWING PERIOD

FROM: 29th November 2016 EXPIRES: 28th November 2017

DAYS AND HOURS OF OPENING

Monday - Saturday 0900 - 2100
Sunday 1000 -1800

Date of Issue: 24th November 2016

Signed:

Licensing Officer

Page 11



Local Government (Miscellaneous LN/000007843
Provisions) Act 1982

STANDARD CONDITIONS
Sex Shops

These regulations are made by Wiltshire Council under the conferred powers of paragraph
13 of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. Separate
conditions cover sexual entertainment venues and sex cinemas.

In the event of a conflict between these Regulations and any special conditions contained in
a licence relating to a Sex Establishment the special conditions shall prevail.

Definitions: -

‘Sex Establishment’, ‘sex cinema’, ‘sex shop’, and ‘sex article’ shall have the same
meanings ascribed to them in Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982.

‘Premises’ means a building or part of a building and any forecourt, yard or place of storage
used in connection with a building or part of a building which is the subject of a licence for a
sex shop granted under the said Schedule 3.

‘The Council’ means Wiltshire Council.
‘Authorised Officer’ means any person authorised in writing by the Council.

1. Premises licensed as a Sex Shop under the provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, shall be used only for the purposes of
a Sex Shop as defined in Paragraph 4 of Schedule 3 and shall not be used, wholly or in
part, for any other purposes during the period that the premises are licensed as a Sex
Shop.

2. The licensed premises shall be closed throughout Good Friday, Christmas Day and
every Sunday. The premises may be open only during the permitted hours prescribed in
these regulations.

a) The permitted hours if opening, unless varied by special condition, shall be as
follows: -
e Mondays 9:00 am to 9:00 pm
Tuesdays 9:00 am to 9:00 pm
Wednesdays 9:00 am to 9:00 pm
Thursdays 9:00 am to 9:00 pm
Fridays 9:00 am to 9:00 pm
Saturdays 9:00 am to 9:00 pm

3. Over each entrance to the premises, the Licensee shall affix and maintain in a
permanent position a notice stating that the premises are licensed as a Sex Shop under
the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1982. Such a
notice shall carry the full name of the licensee.

4. At each entrance there shall be prominently displayed so as to be visible at all times to

persons approaching the premises a notice prohibiting entry to all persons less than 18
years of age.

Page 12



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The Licensee of every premises licensed as a Sex Shop shall ensure that all persons
employed on the premises are aware of the age restriction on clients and that they
exclude or remove from the premises any person attempting to evade the restriction.

The Licence Holder shall not display any advertisement which is visible to persons
outside the premises except as permitted by these Regulations or under the Act and no
advertisements shall be displayed wherever visible which depict any sex article as
defined.

The Licence Holder shall ensure that the premises has screening and obscured
windows, doors and other openings so that the interior of the licensed premises and the
displays of articles for sale at the premises shall not be visible to persons outside the
building

All refuse produced on the premises and materials, goods or articles discarded for any
reason shall be securely stored within the premises and delivered in sealed containers to
the refuse collection service.

The Licensee shall make such provision for the reception of goods and articles for sale,
hire or display on the premises so that they are received directly into the premises and
not subject to storage for any period of time on any pavement, footpath, forecourt or
yard.

The Licence Holder shall produce a list of all stock carried at the premises and shall
make it available to a police officer or authorised officer of the Council or police on
demand in respect of a sex shop.

All merchandise shall be clearly marked so as to show persons inside the premises the
purchas
[...]
ate dwelling to which the public is not admitted,;

And for the purposes of sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) it does not matter
whether the financial gain arises directly or indirectly from the
performance or display of nudity.”

Examples of “relevant entertainment” are:

Application Process

Lap Dancing
Pole Dancing
Table Dancing
Strip Shows
Peep Shows
Live Sex Shows

5.1 The application form and relevant documentation for the new licence, renewal or transfer
must be completed and returned with the appropriate fee as set out in the Council’s fees

and charges.

Page 5 of 9

Page 19



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

A copy of the application form and supporting documentation must be forwarded to the
Chief of Police within 7 days of the date of the application being made.

Applicants must also make notice of the application by publishing an advertisement in a
local newspaper which circulates within the area of the premises. The notice should
clearly identify the premises to which it relates and should be published no later than 7
days from the date the application is made. There is an additional requirement for the
notice of application to be displayed for 21 days on or near the premises in a place that
is convenient for the public to read. The notice must contain certain information
prescribed by the Licensing Authority.

the Council will carry out a consultation process where views are sought from: Wiltshire
Council, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Council Divisional Members for the area of
the premises and the Council’s Planning Department.

Objections to the application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence shall be given
in writing, stating the terms of the objection no later than 28 days from the date of the
application.

Where notice of an objection is received by the Council they will give notice in writing to
the applicant of the general nature of the objection before it is given due consideration.

Objections must be made in writing and should include the following:

(a) the name and address of the person making the objection;

(b) the premises to which the objection relates

(c) the proximity of the premises to the person making the objection;
(d) the reasons for making the objections.

Objections should be relevant to the statutory grounds for refusal as set out in the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Act and listed in Paragraph 6.3..

The Licensing Authority will not consider objections that are frivolous or vexatious and
decisions on these will be made objectively by Licensing Officers. Where objections of
this nature are rejected, the objector will be notified in writing.

Vexatious Objections are generally taken to be one which is repetitive, without
foundation or made for some other reason such as malice.

Frivolous Objections are generally taken to be one that is lacking in seriousness.

Valid Objections will be considered by the Licensing Committee to consider the
application

Determination of an Application

6.1

6.2

The Council will consider every application on its merits, following the appropriate
consultation and in accordance with this policy.

The Act specifies a number of issues that should and should not be considered:

Page 6 of 9

Page 20



(a) A Council cannot have regard to the morality of sex establishments.

(b) Straightforward objections on the grounds that sex establishments should not be
allowed, will not be taken into account when assessing applications.

(c) That the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having been
convicted of an offence or for any other reason.

(d) That if the licence was to be granted, renewed or transferred, the business to which it
relates will be managed by or carried on for the benefit of a person, other than the
applicant, who would be refused the grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if
he/she had made the application himself/herself.

(e) That the grant or renewal of a licence would be inappropriat
[...]
c Area (EEA) state or was not so resident throughout the period of 6 months
immediately preceding the date when the application was made; or

(d) to a body corporate who is not in an EEA state; or

(e) to a person who had, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding the date
when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal of a sex
establishment licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the
application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.”

The Licensing Authority will give clear reasons for its decision.
Any sex establishment licence may be granted subject to conditions imposed by the
Council; therefore an application should not be refused if conditions could adequately

address any area of concern.

All licences will be subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions for sex establishments
as at Appendix A.

in the event of conflict between Standard Conditions and Special Conditions contained in
the sex establishment licence, the Special Conditions shall prevail.

Grant of a Licence

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

All applications for the grant of a new licence will be determined by the Licensing
Committee, irrespective of whether objections are received.

Renewal or Transfer of an Existing Licence

Where no valid objections or observations have been received, the application will be
considered under officer delegated powers.

If the officer is minded to refuse such an application it will be referred to the Licensing
Committee.

Where valid objections are received the application will be determined by the Licensing
Committee.

At a Licensing Committee hearing the applicants and any objectors/observers will be
given an opportunity to address the Committee.

Hearing Procedure

8.1

8.2

Where the Council is required to determine an application by referral to a Licensing
Committee, the applicant and objectors/observers will be advised of the date, time and
venue of the hearing.

In preparation for the hea

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2018 AT NADDER CENTRE, WEAVELAND 
ROAD, TISBURY, SP3 6HJ IN RESPECT OF AN VARIATION OF A SEX 
ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Robert Yuill  
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr George Jeans - Substitute 
Johnathan Spencer - Applicant 
Paul Taylor – Legal Officer 
Hannah Hould – Licensing Officer 
Lisa Moore – Democratic Services Officer  
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 
Cllr Carbin in the Chair. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were none. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Mr J Spencer for the Variation to a Sex Establishment 
Licence in respect of Erotica-Belle, 105 Fisherton Street, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire SP2 7SP. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant was 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Hannah Hould, introduced the purpose and scope of the 
application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration. 
 
Under the terms of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, any application to vary 
a Sex Establishment Licence must be made by Members and cannot be 
decided by an Officer. 
 
Details of the variations applied for were included on page 8 of the agenda. 
 
The application had been advertised by the applicant, and no representations 
had been received. 
 
Key points raised by Mr J Spencer of AF Southern ltd, in respect of Erotica-
belle, were:  
 

 He had been informed by the Licensing Manager, Linda Holland, at a 
previous meeting that she would be providing a statement, however it 
was noted that this had not been received.  

 When he took over the business, he had applied for a variation to the 
conditions regarding window displays. He had understood those 
variations to have been approved, and that window displays were 
allowed, but later found out that those changes had not been added to 
the licence. He believed this was due to a clerical error. 

 As he had believed the licence to have been varied, he had put window 
displays at the premises. It was only when an unnamed Councillor had 
complained to the Licensing Officer that he had become aware that 
window displays were still not allowed and he was then asked to remove 
them. This was why he had applied for the variations to the licence 
again.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 The applicant had won certificates in other counties for his window 
displays in the other sex establishments he owned in Andover, 
Weymouth and Bournemouth.  

 The applicant felt that his business was losing money at the Salisbury 
shop due to there being no window displays.  

 It was noted that other premises in Salisbury were able to display similar 
merchandise. Poundland and Boots both sold sexual health care 
products with no restrictions. In Anne Summers over 40% of their stock 
was sex toys, so he considered that they should be licensed. But when 
queried, the applicant had been told that they were too big a company to 
take to court. 

 He was not asking to put sex items in the window. He would like to put 
advertisements for products, items of lingerie and pills and potions in the 
window. 

 In September 2016, the applicant had been asked to support the local 
LGB Pride event. He had been asked to display a poster in the shop 
window. After this, the local Christian group had started to complain 
about the shop. The staff at the shop had been abused by several of the 
ladies from the Church group, who lived locally. 

 The shops takings were down £66,000 from not having displays in the 
windows.  

 Having blacked-out or obscured windows deterred people from entering 
the shop and gave an incorrect image of the premises. It was his aim to 
break down barriers for people who were too embarrassed to go in to a 
sex shop, but who may need the products sold there. This would be 
helped by the appearance of the shop being more like others on the High 
Street. 

 Before being asked to remove the window displays he had lingerie in the 
front and he would like to go back to that. The shop had been trading 18 
years prior to the applicant taking it on, and it had always had window 
displays. 

 
The Members and Legal Officer were given the opportunity to ask questions of 
the Applicant, and Wiltshire Council Officers.  A debate ensued in which the 
Sub Committee discussed: 
 

 The layout and licensable area of the other premises owned by the 
Applicant. It was confirmed by the Applicant that, at his other shops, the 
whole of the premises was licensed. 

 The proximity of this premises to a place of worship. 

 Whether the other shops were in locations with a greater footfall. 

 The proposed content of the window displays. 

  The access points to the shop, which consisted of one main front 
entrance and a rear fire door, not accessed by customers. 

 The suggestion to reduce the licensable area, and split the shop into two 
sections, with a front and rear. The front for non-sex related items, such 
as lingerie and the rear for the adult only items. With a divided section 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

between the two. The applicant confirmed that there would sometimes 
only be one member of staff on duty at the shop. 

 What the applicant meant by health products. 

 The barriers the business faced due to having an obscured window. 
 
The Applicant was then invited to make a summary of his case: 
 

 No objections to the variation had been made. 

 No one had voiced their concerns. 

 There were many customers who want to use the shop. 

 People need the items. 
 
The Licensing Officer made a summary: 
 

 The Applicant has stated that he would be removing the DVDs so would 
no longer require a licence. This would need to be assessed at the time. 

 The Applicant has asked to have window displays and for part of the 
shop to be visible through the window. Either or both of those could be 
achieved with conditions.  

 The Applicant stated that he was losing trade due to not having window 
displays. 

 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
at 11.15am to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor 
for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Panel reconvened at 11.55am 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved:- 
 

1. to amend Condition 6 to allow the display of approved advertisements 
within the shop window. Condition 6 to be amended to read as follows 
(additional wording underlined):- 
 
6. The Licence Holder shall not display any advertisement, model, sign,  
notice, device, representation, drawing, or writing which is visible to 
persons outside the premises except as permitted by these Regulations 
or under the Act or with the approval of the Council and no such 
advertisements shall be displayed wherever visible which depict any sex 
article as defined. 
 

2. to amend Condition 7 to allow the display of non-sex articles within the 
window of the premises, provided that the rest of the interior of the 
premises is not visible from outside the premises. Condition 7 to be 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

amended as follows (additional wording underlined):- 
 
7. Subject to 7A, the Licence Holder shall ensure that the premises has 
screening and/or obscured windows, doors and other openings so that 
the interior of the licensed premises and the displays of articles for sale 
at the premises shall not be visible to persons outside the building. 
 
7A The display of items within the windows of the premises shall be 
permitted on the following conditions:- 
 

a) Opaque screens shall be placed behind any window displays so 
as to ensure that no part of the rest of the interior of the premises 
is visible from outside the premises. 

b) Window displays must not include any sex articles, as defined in 
the Act and must be approved by Wiltshire Council. 

 
 

 
Reasons: 
 
The current licence conditions prevented any window displays at the premises 
and also prevented any advertising on the premises, other than that prescribed 
or allowed in the legislation. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the Premises sold a range of non-sex 
items, such as lingerie, which were also sold by other retailers within the city.  
They accepted that the current restrictions on window displays and advertising 
put the Applicant at a commercial disadvantage compared to those other 
retailers. They also accepted that fully obscured windows did make the 
premises less attractive to potential customers. 
 
The Sub-Committee were also informed that the Applicant operated a number 
of sex shops in other towns. Those shops were allowed to have window 
displays and advertising, subject to various restrictions. In particular, the 
displays and advertising were subject to the approval of the relevant local 
authority and the interior of the shop premises, beyond any window displays 
remained obscured to persons outside the premises. The Sub-Committee noted 
that these arrangements seemed to be operating reasonably successfully in 
those other towns. 
 
 The Sub-Committee therefore considered that it would be appropriate to 
amend the existing licence conditions to allow controlled window displays and 
advertising within those displays, as set out in the agreed variations. They did 
not consider it appropriate to amend the extent of the licensed premises, so as 
to limit it just to the rear section, particularly as the premises would still be 
operating as a single business, and as it would affect the ability of the Council to 
control the window displays. In view of the proposed amendments to the licence 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

conditions ( which would allow window displays with screening behind), it was 
not necessary to add any conditions regarding the layout of the premises. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore 01722 434560 or email: 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-

mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


